COMPLAINT PROCEDURE

Discrimination, harassment, program complaints, and all Federal programs shall be addressed in writing to the 95-561 School Supervisor or the 20-1 Superintendent who will investigate, render a decision, and provide notification of the decision to the complaint in a timely manner. A parent/guardian, student, employee, or school stakeholder who has a complaint regarding the use of Federal ESEA funds and is unable to resolve the issue, may address the complaint in writing to the to the 95-561 School Supervisor or the 20-1 Superintendent. Disputes addressing the enrollment, transportation (including inter-school) disputes), and other barriers to the education of children and youth experiencing homelessness are also addressed under this procedure. Parents/guardians, and unaccompanied youth may initiate the dispute resolution process directly at the school they choose, as well as at the school's homeless liaison's office. The parent or guardian or unaccompanied youth shall be provided with a written explanation of the school's decision including the rights of the parent, guardian, or youth to appeal the decision. Students should be provided with all assignments for which they are eligible while disputes are resolved.

Steps:

- 1. The School Supervisor or 20-1 Superintendent will investigate the written complaint and render a decision, within two weeks, after receipt of the complaint.
- 2. The School Supervisor or 20-1 Superintendent will notify the complainant of the decision in writing.
- 3. The complainant will be allowed one week to react to the decision before it becomes final.
- 4. The complainant will either accept or disagree with the decision and will provide such acknowledgement in writing, addressed to the School Supervisor or 20-1 Superintendent.
- 5. If the issue is not resolved with the School Supervisor or 20-1 Superintendent, the complaint will be forwarded to the appropriate Board of Education for further review. The parent/guardian or unaccompanied youth shall be provided with a written explanation of the Board's decision including the rights of the parent, guardian, or youth to appeal the decision.
- 6. Unresolved complaints may be forwarded by the complainant to the South Dakota Department of Education for review. (Consult SD Department of Education Complaint Procedure.)

PUBLIC COMPLAINT PROCEDURE

Cheyenne-Eagle Butte Schools welcome constructive comments that help to improve the quality of our educational program or to equip the school to do their tasks more effectively.

The Board believes that official complaints relating to the school, its policies, personnel, programs or instructional materials are best handled and resolved as close to the origin as possible. Staff will receive complaints courteously and respond properly to individuals who formally bring complaints to the school.

To ensure efficient and thorough management of complaints, the 95-561 School Supervisor or 20-1 Superintendent shall develop regulations consistent with this policy. The regulations may include, but are not limited to:

- 1. channeling complaints to the personnel best positioned to resolve the issue;
- 2. formally accepting, acknowledging and responding to complaints;
- 3. elevating unresolved complaints to higher levels of authority within the school;

Complaints about staff will be given respectful attention. If the complaint warrants an investigation, due process rights will be maintained. If a complaint, excluding those concerning Board actions or Board operations, is made directly to the school board or to an individual school board member, the individual making the complaint will be advised to issue the complaint to the school using the C-EB's complaint procedures.

After receiving the full attention and diligence of the staff, unresolved complaints may be appealed to the School Board, provided the appeal occurs within seven calendar days of the superintendent's final ruling. The superintendent shall present the appeal in accordance with relevant school policies. The Board will consider the appeal at the next regular board meeting and act on the matter according to its best judgment.